etc. related to the borrowings. Management considers the sensitivy analysis to be based on reasonably

possible based on the current market conditions.

Interest rate risk is that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with

floating rates, which expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk.

Due to the currently low market interest rate level, it is the Group's policy not to hedge its exposure to chages

in interest rates.  However, an interest rate cap has been entered into to hedge the risk of increases in

CIBOR to above 1.5% p.a. until April 2022 on a principal of 435 MDKK. The contract is not designated as a

hedging instrument, and fair value adjustments are recognised in the income statement.

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents as a

result of changes in interest rates.

40

Foreign currency risk

Sensitivy:

Impact on post

tax profit

22 January to  31

December 2020

TDKK

DKK/EUR exchange rate - increase 1% -58

DKK/EUR exchange rate - decrease 1% 58

DKK/SEK exchange rate - increase 10% -831

DKK/SEK exchange rate - decrease 10% 831

DKK/NOK exchange rate - increase 10% -660

DKK/NOK exchange rate - decrease 10% 660

The impact presented in the above sensitivity analysis is based on the financial assets and financial liabilites

recognised as of 31 December 2020.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

With all other variables held constant, the Group's profit is affected as follows:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because

of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The external loan package which finances the Group was denomiated in DKK (approximately 75%) and EUR